

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC17-711

LEONARD JAMES PHILMORE

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....  
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)  
.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No.: 0066631  
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone (561) 837-5016  
Facsimile (561) 837-5108  
[Leslie.Campbell@MyFloridaLegal.com](mailto:Leslie.Campbell@MyFloridaLegal.com)  
[CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com](mailto:CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com)

Counsel for Appellee

RECEIVED, 07/06/2017 06:18:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 18

ISSUES I-III

    PHILMORE IS NOT ENTITLED TO *HURST* RELIEF AS ANY ERROR IS  
    HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT ..... 6

ISSUE IV

*CALDWELL* DOES NOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR RELIEF ..... 13

ISSUE V

    PHILMORE IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELITIGATED SETTLED CLAIMS ..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF FONT..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE)..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

*Alleyne v. United States*, 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013)..... 7

*Almendarez-Torres v. United States*, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... 7

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... 2, 9

*Asay v. State*, 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016)..... 15

*Batson v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... 15

*Caldwell v. Mississippi*, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)..... 6, 13

*Davis v. State*, 207 So.3d 142 (Fla. 2016)..... 6, 7, 12

*Dufour v. State*, 905 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2005)..... 13

*Ellerbee v. State*, 87 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2012)..... 9

*Franklin v. Lynaugh*, 487 U.S. 164 (1988)..... 10

*Hurst v. Florida*, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)..... 2, 5, 14, 15

*Hurst v. State*, 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016)..... 6, 15

*Jenkins v. Hutton*, 2017 WL 2621321..... 9

*Johnson v. State*, 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005)..... 2, 7

*Johnston v. Singletary*, 640 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1994)..... 11

*Kaczmar v. State*, SC13-2247, 2017 WL 410214 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017)  
..... 13

*King v. State*, SC14-1949, 2017 WL 372081 (Fla. Jan. 26, 2017). 13

*Middleton v. State*, SC12-2469, 2017 WL 930925 (Fla. Mar. 9,  
2017) ..... 11

*Monlyn v. State*, 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)..... 11

*Mosley v. State*, 209 So.3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)..... 7

*Neder v. United States*, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 10

<i>Philmore v. McNeil</i> , 575 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Philmore v. State</i> , 820 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2002).....	1, 5
<i>Philmore v. State/Crosby</i> , 937 So.2d 578 (Fla. 2006).....	1, 2, 13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	2
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	9
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	7
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 170 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 2015).....	8
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 857 So.2d 845 (Fla. 2003).....	2
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 91 So.3d 812 (Fla. 2012).....	3
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Truehill v. State</i> , SC14-1514, 2017 WL 727167 (Fla. Feb. 23, 2017) .....	13
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 516 F.3d 923 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> , 719 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Purkey</i> , 428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 426 U.S. 862 (1983).....	10
 <i>Rules</i>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	20
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.....	1, 2
